
 
This press release is for information purpose only and does not constitute or form part of any offer or invitation to sell or to 
issue, or a solicitation of any offer to purchase or subscribe for, any securities (the “Share(s)”) of Tian Yuan Group 

Holdings Limited (the “Company” or “Tian Yuan”) in any jurisdictions in which such offer, invitation, subscription or 

solicitation or sale is not permitted. This press release and the Shares have not been, and will not be, registered under the 

United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “U.S. Securities Act”) or any state securities laws of the United 

States, and may not be distributed or offered, sold or delivered, as the case may be, in the United States, or on behalf of the 
U.S. citizens or for their interests, except pursuant to an effective registration statement or in accordance with an available 
exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act. The Company 
has not and does not intend to register the Shares under the U.S. Securities Act or make any public offer of the Shares in 
the United States. No copy of this press release (and information contained herein) has been or should be distributed or 
sent, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, in or into the United States or any other jurisdictions where to do so would 
constitute a violation of the relevant laws of such jurisdiction. 
 
The price of the Shares may be stabilized in Hong Kong in accordance with the Securities and Futures (Price Stabilizing) 
Rules (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong). The details of the intended stabilization and how it will be regulated under 
the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) are contained in the prospectus of the 
Company. 
 
This press release contains forward-looking statements that state intentions, beliefs, expectations or predictions for the 
future that are, by their nature, subject to significant risks and uncertainties and that could cause actual results to differ 
materially from those expressed in such forward-looking statements. 
 

[Press Release] 

  

TIAN YUAN GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNOUNCES PROPOSED LISTING ON MAIN 

BOARD OF HKEX 

* * * * 

SHARE OFFER OF 150,000,000 SHARES  

AT OFFER PRICE BETWEEN HK$0.84 AND HK$1.0 PER SHARE  

 

Investment Highlights:  

 The Group is well-recognised as a reputable port operator in Southwest 

Guangdong. The two terminals, namely, Tianyuan Terminal and Zhengyuan 

Terminal it operates are strategically located in the Port of Maoming, the 

tenth largest port in Guangdong Province*, which is a hub of Southwest 

Guangdong, a gateway to the Southeast Asian countries and one of the 

national first-class ports open to foreign vessels, cargo and visitors  

 The Group is the largest bulk cargo handler in the Port of Maoming and has 

the largest storage capacity in the port with an oil products storage capacity 

of up to 21,000 cubic meters. It's expertise in handling bulk cargo matches 

the industrial structure of the hinterland of Maoming. It also benefits from 

the comprehensive transportation network in Maoming which connects our 

terminals to Maoming's major industries such as petrochemical and natural 

resources  

 The Group owns the largest port area and the deepest draft in the Port of 
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Maoming: Tianyuan Terminal is the only terminal in the Port of Maoming 

that can accommodate vessels of up to 30,000 tonnes which is open to the 

public 

 The uploading and unloading services at the terminals have high utilisation 

rate, reflecting the strong demand for such services. The construction, 

development and operation of the new phase of the Zhengyuan Terminal will 

expand the Group's annual designed capacity and improve its operational 

efficiency, thus will be one of its future growth drivers   

 The Group has received many awards and recognitions. It has an extensive 

customer base and maintains long-term relationships with certain key 

customers 

 The Group benefits from continuously increasing government support, 

national and provincial, such as the 13th Five-Year Plan, the “Belt and 

Road Initiative” policy, “The Outline of the Plan for the Reform and 

Development of the Pearl River Delta (2008-2020)”, “Experimental Zone of 

Guangdong Ocean Comprehensive Economic Development Plan 

(2011-2020)” and the new Free Trade Zones of Guangdong  

 Economic growth of China and the Group's hinterland (which mainly 

includes Guangdong and Guangxi Province) has fueled the Group's 

business development  

*According to the Ipsos Report, in terms of throughput in 2017 

 

(Hong Kong, 17 May 2018) – Tian Yuan Group Holdings Limited (“Tian Yuan” or with 

its subsidiaries the “Group”), a reputable port operator in Southwest Guangdong, today 

announced its proposed listing on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 

(“HKEX”). 

 

Tian Yuan proposes to offer 150,000,000 new Shares, of which 90% are for Placing (subject 

to adjustment) and the remaining 10% are for the Public Offer (subject to adjustment) based 

on the offer price range of HK$0.84 to HK$1.0 per Share. If the share option scheme is not 

exercised and the offer price is fixed at the high-end of the offer price range, gross proceeds 

from the offering are estimated to be up to HK$84.2 million.  

 

The Public Offer will begin on 18 May 2018 (Friday) and will end at noon on 24 May 2018 

(Thursday). The final offer price is expected to be fixed on 24 May 2018 (Thursday) and the 

allotment results will be announced on 31 May 2018 (Thursday). Trading of Tian Yuan’s 

shares is expected to commence on 1 June 2018 (Friday) under the stock code of 6119. The 

Shares will be traded in board lots of 3,000 shares. 
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Of the total net proceeds from the Share Offer, approximately 90% will be used for the 

construction of the new phase of Zhengyuan Terminal and the purchase of additional 

equipment in connection with such expansion, and the remaining amount of not more than 

10% will be used for working capital and other general corporate purposes.  

 

RaffAello Capital Limited is the Sole Sponsor of the Share Offer, and RaffAello Securities 

(HK) Limited, China Industrial Securities International Capital Limited, Ping An Securities 

Limited, and Zhongtai International Securities Limited are the Joint Bookrunners and Joint 

Lead Managers. 

 

Mr. Yang Jinming, Chairman, Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer of Tian 

Yuan (“Mr. Yang”), said, “In the past seven years, China’s coastal ports had seen solid 

growth in throughput, increasing from 8.9 billion tonnes in 2010 to 14.0 billion tonnes in 2017, 

representing a CAGR of approximately 6.7%. As for the port terminal services industry in 

Guangdong, its revenue increased at a CAGR of 11.2% between 2010 and 2016, higher 

than the national level. According to industry report forecast, the transportation volume of 

cargoes at ports in PRC is expected to increase considerably from 7,337.5 million tonnes in 

2018 to 8,613.2 million tonnes in 2021, representing a CAGR of 5.5%. Thus, we have strong 

confidence in the future development potential of China’s port terminal services industry and 

we, as a beneficiary of this trend, shall seize development opportunities and strive to 

become the leading player in the industry in the Port of Maoming.”  

 

The Group is well-recognised as a reputable port operator in Southwest Guangdong. It runs 

the Tianyuan Terminal and Zhengyuan Terminal, built in April 2010 and March 2011 

respectively. As at 31 December 2017, the total annual designed capacity of the two 

terminals were 3,174 thousand tonnes. They are strategically located in the Port of Maoming, 

the tenth largest port in Guangdong Province, which is a hub of Southwest Guangdong, a 

gateway to and the Southeast Asian countries and one of the national first-class ports open 

to foreign vessels, cargo and nationals.  

 

The Group's main business includes cargo uploading and unloading and related ancillary 

value-added port services. Cargo uploading and unloading services mainly involve handling 

bulk cargo (such as coal, quartz sand, oil products, grains, asphalt and kaolinite), as well as 

a small portion of break bulk cargo and neo-bulk cargo. Related ancillary value-added port 

services mainly included storage services at oil tanks and grain barns, as well as leasing of 

shovel trucks.  

 

The Group has been granted sea area use rights of approximately 9.6 hectares in the Port of 

Maoming, the largest in the port area and with the deepest berth, like Tianyuan Terminal, the 

only public terminal in the Port of Maoming with docking capacity up to 30,000 DWTs. The 

Group is also the largest bulk cargo handler with the largest storage capacity in the Port of 

Maoming, up to 21,000 cubic meters of oil products, for example. 

The Group has convenient access to the comprehensive transportation network in Maoming, 

including railways such as the Sanshui-Maoming Railway, the Hechun-Maoming Railways, 



Tian Yuan Group Holdings Limited Announces Proposed Listing on Main Board of HKEX  
17 May 2018 / page 4 

the Luoyang-Zhanjiang Railway and the Liuzhou-Zhanjiang Railway, and State Highway 207, 

State Highway 325 and the Guangzhou-Zhanjiang Highway, connecting it with other cities in 

the Pearl River Delta and cities in the rest of PRC. The comprehensive transportation 

network enables integrated transportation and logistics arrangement, which in turn drives 

throughput of the Group's terminals. In addition, it also enables the Group to not only serve 

customers in Maoming, but also their counterparts in the hinterland. During the Track 

Record Period, the Group had customers throughout the PRC, including Guangdong, 

Guangxi, Fujian, Chongqing, Hunan, Jiangsu, Shandong, Liaoning, Jilin, Heilongjiang, 

Zhejiang, Yunnan, Hainan, Anhui, Beijing, Hebei, Hubei, Shanghai, Guizhou and Jiangxi. 

Furthermore, the Group benefits from the major industries in Maoming, including petroleum 

refining, petrochemicals, raw chemicals and chemical products, mining, energy resources 

and agricultural product processing. Maoming is one of the largest petrochemical production 

bases in PRC and one of the agricultural production bases in Southwest China. The city is 

also known for its rich mineral resources including oil shale, kaolinite and jade. With its 

services and cargo mix developing in sync with those industries, the Group is promised with 

potential business opportunities. 

 

The Group is committed to assuring work safety and maintaining operational efficiency and 

has received numerous awards and recognitions for its efforts. A well-known and respected 

port operator in Southwest Guangdong, it has an extensive customer base and maintains 

long-term relationships with certain key customers. Also, it benefits from the continuously 

increasing government support, national and provincial, such as the 13th Five-Year Plan, the 

“Belt and Road Initiative” policy, “The Outline of the Plan for the Reform and Development of 

the Pearl River Delta (2008-2020)”, “Experimental Zone of Guangdong Ocean 

Comprehensive Economic Development Plan (2011-2020)” and Free Trade Zones of 

Guangdong. These strategies and policies can generate development momentum for the 

port and terminal service industry in China, especially that in Guangdong, and also help 

enhance the competitiveness of ports in the province.  

 

Blessed with the abovementioned favorable conditions, the Group has had steady growth 

over the years. The Group’s revenue, gross profit and net profit increase from RMB71.2 

million, RMB41.7 million and RMB13.1 million in 2015 respectively to RMB81.6 million, 

RMB50.9 million and RMB26.4 million in 2017. As at 31 December 2017, the Group’s total 

throughput (domestic and foreign trade together) was approximately 4,391 thousand tonnes 

and the uploading and unloading services of its terminals reported high utilisation rates. In 

2017, the utilisation rate of Tianyuan Terminal and Zhengyuan Terminal reached 109.1% and 

233.9% respectively, reflecting the sated demand for terminal services. 

 

The Group is currently constructing the new phase of Zhengyuan Terminal, which will be 

between Zhengyuan Terminal and Tianyuan Terminal. The Group intends to with this 

development turn Zhengyuan Terminal into one continuous deep-water berth. It also intends 

to acquire or lease adjacent land for the purpose of constructing facilities and installing 

equipment to accommodate existing as well as new cargo types. After the new phase is 

completed, Zhengyuan Terminal will have a quay that stretches a total of 244.5 meters and 
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the annual designed capacity of the terminal will be approximately 1.7 million tonnes. The 

Group commenced the new phase in the fourth quarter of 2017 and to complete all works in 

the fourth quarter of 2018. The new phase of the terminal, after starting operation, will bring 

more revenue to the Group. It, as believed, will become a key driver of the Group’s 

development in the future. 

 

Mr. Yang concluded, “Looking ahead, with the port industry expected to keep thriving, we 

are fully confident that Tianyuan Group will be able to capture opportunities for achieving 

continuous development and breakthroughs. Becoming listed on the Stock Exchange of 

Hong Kong will allow us to enjoy synergies the capital market and our business development 

present. We believe it will give the Group strong funding support for pursuing strategic 

development thus speeding up growth of its business. It will also be helpful to the Group in 

continuing to build, develop and operate its terminals, expanding their annual designed 

capacities, and enhance operational efficiency, to the end of building a strong corporate 

image. We will continue to strive for excellence in service and management quality, as well 

as customer satisfaction, that we may bring sustainable returns to all shareholders and 

investors.” 

- End - 

 

 

 

About Tian Yuan Group Holdings Limited 

Founded in 2006, Tian Yuan Group is a renowned port operator in southwestern 
Guangdong. It operates two terminals, namely Tianyuan Terminal and Zhengyuan Terminal, 
both in the Shuidong port area of the Port of Maoming. According to the Ipsos report, the 
Group is the largest handler of bulk cargo (such as coal and fuel oil) in the Port of Maoming 
and has been granted sea area use rights of approximately 9.6 hectares. The Ipsos Report 
said, in terms of throughout, the Port of Maoming, which recorded throughput of 
approximately 24.3 million tonnes in 2017, was the 10th largest port in Guangdong that year. 
Tianyuan Terminal is the only public terminal in Shuidong area of the Port of Maoming where 
vessels of 30,000 DWTs can dock. As at 31 December 2017, the Group's total throughput 
(including for domestic and foreign trade) was approximately 4,391 thousand tonnes, 
making up 0.2% of the total cargo throughput in Guangdong in 2016 and, in terms of 
revenue, 0.1% of the entire port terminal service industry in Guangdong. 
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Listing Details 

No. of Offer Shares 150,000,000 new Shares  

- Placing   - 135,000,000 Shares (90%) (subject to adjustment) 

- Public Offer - 15,000,000 Shares (10%) (subject to adjustment) 

Offer Price HK$0.84 to 1.0 per Share (excluding brokerage commission and other 

expenses) 

 

Use of proceeds 

Assuming the Offer Price is HK$ 0.92 per Offer Share (being the mid-point of the 

indicative Offer Price range) and no exercise of share option scheme, net proceeds from the 

Share Offer are expected to be approximately HK$72.6 million (after deducting the 

underwriting fees and commission and anticipated expenses and estimated payable 

expenses from the Share Offer).  The Group intends to use the proceeds from the Share 

Offer as below:  

 Construct a new phase of Zhengyuan Terminal and 

purchase additional equipment in connection with 

such expansion 

Approximately  

HK$65.3 million 

90% 

 As working capital and for other general corporate 

purposes 

Approximately   

HK$7.3 million 

10%  

 

Financial highlights 

 

(RMB’000) 

For the year ended 31 December 

2015 2016 2017 

Revenue 71,188 73,697 81,599 

Gross profit 41,691 44,747 50,930 

Profit for the year 13,106 18,674 26,408 

Gross profit margin 58.6% 60.7% 62.4% 

Net profit margin 18.4% 25.3% 32.4% 
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Experienced management team 

Mr. Yang Jinming – Chairman, Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer  

◆ Group founder, more than 11 years of experience in port service industry  

◆ Responsible for overall management, strategic development and making major 

decisions for the Group 

◆ Graduated from the Guangdong Institute of Science and Technology with Business 

Administration Profession; completed Maoming Key Enterprises' Chief Executive 

Upper-level Intensive Course at Tsinghua University  

Ms. Tong Wai Man – Executive Director                                    

◆ Responsible for administrative management of the Group 

◆ Holds a Master's Degree in business administration from the University of South 

Australia; obtained a certificate in business administration 

◆ A member of the Maoming City Committee of the 8th Chinese People's Political 

Consultative Conference 

Mr. Su Baihan – Executive Director                                     

◆ Responsible for overall financial management and operation of the Group 

◆ Graduated from the School of Accounting of Jiangxi University of Finance and 

Economics with a bachelor's degree in specialised certified public accountants  

Mr. Ding Fuxing – General Manager 

◆ Responsible for operation and management of the Group                                     

◆ Has over 23 years of experience in corporate management  

◆ Obtained economic administration profession from the Guangdong Radio & TV 

University (now know as the Open University of Guangdong) 

Ms. Gan Yanmin – Deputy General Manager  

◆ Responsible for operation and management of the Group                                   

◆ Graduated with a degree in accounting (computer science profession) from the 

Guangdong Radio & TV University (now known as the Open University of Guangdong)  

Mr. Luo Lifeng – Chief Financial Officer  

◆ Responsible for financial management of the Group                                   

◆ Completed undergraduate course on financial management at Jinan University 

Mr. Hung Chung Wah (CPA,FCCA, FRM)  – Company Secretary 

◆ Responsible for investor relations and company secretary affairs  

◆ Graduated from the City University of Hong Kong with a Bachelor's Degree in Business 

Administration (Honours) in Accountancy degree with first class honours  
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Media Enquiries: 
Strategic Financial Relations (China) Limited 

Ms. Serine Li Tel：(852) 2864 4835 

Mr. Terence Wong Tel：(852) 2114 4908 

Ms. Karen Li Tel：(852) 2864 4837 

Ms. Jacqueline Tang Tel：(852) 2864 4846 

Ms. Sherry Liu Tel：(852) 2114 4907 

Ms. Chloe Chow Tel：(852) 2114 4968 

Ms. Angel Hao Tel：(852) 2114 4941 

Ms. Jessie Chan Tel：(852) 2864 4894 

Email: sprg-projectharbour@sprg.com.hk 

Fax: (852) 2527 1271 
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